GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:375
ANSWERED ON:25.11.2014
GALLANTRY MEDAL TO MARTYRED
Thota Shri Narasimham

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) has recommended gallantry medals to 10 of its martyred personnel who fought against naxals in Sukma district of Chhattisgarh earlier this year;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the CRPF has suspended 17 personnel for deserting their martyred colleagues during the deadly ambush; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIKIREN RIJUU)

(a): The Proposal for award of gallantry medal to 10 of Central reserve Police force (CRPF) martyred personnel who fought against naxals in district Sukma (Chhattisgarh) on 11/03/2014 is under scrutiny.

(b) The Details of Martyred are as under:-

1. 115280833 Insp/GD T.R. Singh

2. 830735961 ASI/GD Manmohan Singh

3. 921121385 HC/GD Pradeep Kumar

4. 115280976 HC/GD Lakhveer Singh

5. 941111526 CT/GD Nahar Singh

6. 065137712 CT/DG Faizul Haque

7. 041726415 CT/GD Neeraj Kumar

8. 041741057 CT/GD Kaushal Kishor

9. 065060789 CT/GD Manoj Kumar Bareth
10. 035280872 CT/GD Sobhnath Rathore

(c): yes, Madam. 17 personnel of 80 Battalion, Central reserve Police Force (CRPF) have been placed under suspension as they have displayed cowardice in the execution of their lawful duty in operation dated 11/03/2014 at Tahakwada, under Police Statio —
Tongpal, District- Sukma (Chhattisgarh)

(d): Following CRPF personnel have been placed under suspension:-

107200085 SI/GD Brijesh Kumar Singh
850826444 ASI/GD B.S. Bhai
900993144 HC/GD Rampal Saini
041590952 HC/RO Ganesh Lal
951370676 CT/GD Rajesh Singh Tomar
025280389 CT/GD Santosh Singh
050800034 CT/Bug Rakesh

880964141 ASI/GD Ramnath Singh

9. 903074898 HC/GD Jagat Singh

10. 951370301 CT/GD Krishan Murari

11. 951378489 CT/GD Ram Lakhan Dewedi
12. 031442441 CT/GD Yogesh Sharma

13. 031441604 CT/GD Rakinder Singh

14. 041723923 CT/GD Sunil Kumar Dubey
15. 041732682 CT/GD Jitender Kadyan
16. 065043084 CT/GD Jagat Kumar Nayak
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17. 115330037 CT/GD Ahmad Hussain
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